Town of Auburn
BUDGET COMMITTEE
Auburn Town Hall
October 28, 2021

7:00 PM

Approval of Meeting Minutes

» Meeting of October 21, 2021

Budget Presentations:

* Planning and Zoning (Ron Poltak) 7:05 PM
« Conservation Commission (Jeff Porter) 7:15 PM
»  Griffin Public Library (Kathryn Growney & Library Trustees) 7:20 PM
» Public Assistance (Mimi Friolet) 740 PM

* General Government Buildings (Patricia Rousseau & Bill Herman) 7:45 PM

. Generél Government (Patricia Rousseau & Bill Herman) 7:55 PM
* Advertising & Regional Associations (Bill Herman) 8:05 PM
» Debt Service (Bill Herman) 8:10 PM

Other Business:

Next Meeting: Thursday, November 4, 2021 7:00 PM

Adjourn:

Note: “Any person with a disability who wishes fo attend this public meeting and needs to be
provided a reasonable accommodation in order to participate, please call the Town Hall (603)
483-5052, or contact the Committee Secretary so that arrangements can be made.”



Auburn Budget Committee Meeting
October 21, 2021
Town Hall
Minutes
7:00 PM

Members Present: David Wesche, Vice-Chairman, Dan Carpenter, Kevin Downing, Paula
Marzloff, Joanne Linxweiler, School Board representative Janice Bake and Selectman
representative Keith Leclair.

Others Present: Tax Collector Susan Jenkins, Town Clerk Kathleen Sylvia, Building Inspector
Carrie Rouleau-Cote, Fire Chief Michael Williams, Deputy Fire Chief Bob Selinga, Town
Administrator William Herman, Finance Director Patricia Rousseau, and Nancy Hoijer,
Recording Secretary ' '

Vice-Chair Wesche called the meeting to order at 7:02 PM.
Approval of Meeting Minutes — October 14, 2021

Mrs. Marzloff motioned to approve the October 14, 2021 minutes. Mr. Carpenter
seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed
unanimously.

Budget Presentations:
Building Inspector - Carrie Rouleau-Cote

Carrie Rouleau-Cote presented the proposed FY 2022 budget for Building Inspector in the
amount of $12,150 which is a four percent increase over last year. Line 645-0 Bl Dues,
Workshops and Seminars was increased by $500 as training is moving back to in-person and
ceriifications need to be kept up with |ICC and NHBA.

Mrs. Linxweiler asked why Line 350-1 Legal Expenditure was negative and Finance Director
Rousseau explained there was a court judgment where the Town was able to recoup some
legal fees as part of the settlement.

Mrs. Rouleau-Cote noted permits are stable with a little under 600 permits issued this calendar
year and 27 new homes. Subdivisions are built out, but a 55+ Community has been approved
by the Planning Beard and went to the ZBA to increase the number of permits issued each year
and that was granted. With 25 permits per year, it would be expected to be built out in three-to-
four years. She stated she told the ZBA there is only one Building Inspector and if there is a
development elsewhere at the same time it will be a challenge to schedule inspection times.

Mr. Downing motioned to approve the FY 2022 Building Inspector budget in the amount

of $12,150. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the
motion passed unanimously.

Pagelof?7



Supervisors of the Checklist - Susan Jenkins

Susan Jenkins presented the proposed FY 2022 Supervisors of the Checklist budget in the
amount of $3,150 which is a 58% increase over last year due to the increase in number of
elections compared to last year.

Mrs. Jenkins advised the Committee there is a federal Freedom to Vote Act bill pending in the
U.S. Senate for federal elections which will allow for early voting. The expectation would be that
the voting area would be set up the same as for an election with the voting machine, Clerk,
Supervisors, Moderators for 15 days before the election for ten-hour days including weekends
and no results would be issued until seven days after the election.

Mrs. Marzloff asked NHMA'’s position on this. Mr. Herman, who is an NHMA Board member,
informed the Committee that NHMA follows state legislation and does not have the staff
capacity to follow federal legislation. In this instance, the NHMA Executive Director is
communicating with New Hampshire U.S. Senators, who indicate there is nothing to worry about
because the bill will not pass. However, he was aware that both of New Hampshire's U.S.
Senators voted in favor of the measure yesterday. Mrs. Marzloff opined even a city would
struggle to find the manpower for this. Mrs. Linxweiler asked who would watch for security of
the ballot box during this extended voting period.

Mrs. Marzloff motioned to approve the FY 2022 Supervisors of the Checklist budget in the
amount of $3,150. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in
favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Tax Collector - Susan Jenkins

Tax Collector Susan Jenkins presented the proposed FY 2022 Tax Collector's budget in the
amount of $4,900. Mrs. Jenkins reduced Lines 310-2 by $100 and Line 645-1 by $125. She
noted the title search people raised their rates to $20. Printing Tax bills Line 620-1 was
increased by $50 from last year. There are more houses and more postage. There will be in-
person education in the spring and the Deputy Tax Collector will start the certification process.

Mrs. Linxweiler motioned to approve the FY 2022 Tax Collector budget in the amount of
$4.900. Mrs. Marzloff seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the
motion passed unanimously.

Elections, Registrations and Vital Records - Kathleen Sylvia

Town Clerk Kathleen Sylvia presented the proposed FY 2022 Election, Registration & Vital
Statistics budget in the amount of $24,750 which is a 59% increase over last year due to the
increased number of elections next year compared with last year. Record preservation Line
620-2 has expended by only $1,940 of the $4,000 budget but is being done now that will utilize
the remaining funds by the end of the year. She will doublecheck the expenditures for Line 650-
1 which were only $191.08 of $1,000 budgeted as she is sure law books were received this
year. She noted there are a lot of new people in Town with dogs and she has run out of

Page 20of 7



licenses and had to order more. She proposed an increase to Line 660-1 Dog Tags of $50.
There were also 300 more motor vehicles registered than last year.

Mrs. Sylvia indicated she will be looking for more hours for the Deputy due to being so busy and
noted it would be nice to be able to have two windows open on Monday evenings.

Mr. Carpenter asked why if there were one election last year and three next year the amount
only doubled, and Mr. Herman noted the Town does not print ballots for the primary and state
elections.

Mr. Leclair motioned to approve the FY 2022 Elections, Registrations & Vital Statistics
budget in the amount of $24,750. Mr. Carpenter seconded the motion. A vote was taken,
all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Cemeteries - Cemetery Trustees

Cemetery Trustee James Thompson presented the proposed FY 2022 Cemetery budget in the
amount of $24,000 which is an 11% increase proposed over last year.

Mr. Leclair noted the mowing contracts came in and proposed Line 380-0 Cemetery Mowing be
increased from $13,000 proposed to $14,440. Mr. Thompson noted Matt Plaza is doing a good
job. Mr. Leclair noted they held the pricing for two years and wili do the same with this year's
contracts. Line 388-0 Property Maintenance increased by 54% to have the free crew at
Longmeadow, two-to-three days. There are 21 gravestones to repair at Longmeadow. Supplies
Line 660-0 increased by 33%, or $200.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve the FY 2022 Cemetery budget.in the amount of $38,440.,
Mr. Carpenter seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion
passed unanimously.

Mrs. Linxweiler asked about Robie Cemetery and Mr. Herman explained it was finished last
year and the stones retumed to where the bodies were located.

Ambulance Service - Michael Williams

Mike Williams presented the proposed FY 2022 Ambulance budget in the amount of $93,509
which is a contractual five percent increase with Derry. Mr. Herman noted increases are not a
flat percentage fixed but based on anticipated costs. There will be five years before renewal.

Mrs. Linxweiler motioned to approve the FY 2022 Ambulance budget in the amount of
$93,509. Mr. Downing seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the
motion passed unanimously.

Fire Department - Michael Williams
Fire Chief Mike Williams presented the proposed FY 2022 Fire Department budget in the

amount of $312,541.54.
Page 3 of 7



Mrs. Marzloff motioned to approve Line 01-4220-3-370-1 Fire Occupational Health &
Safety for FY 2022 in the amount of $2,600. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote
was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-3-390-2 Forest Fires for FY 2022 in the
amount of $1,000. Mr. Downing seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in
favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Leclair noted $1,000 was added to Line 01-4220-3-390-3 Fire Equipment Maintenance to
provide for the Department to purchase their own weed whacker/mower and do the trimming of
dry hydrants and cisterns themselves saving $2,000 in mowing proposed from Line 690-2 Fire
Dry Hydrants.

Mr. Downing motioned to approve Line 01-4220-3-390-3 Fire Equipment Maintenance for
FY 2022 in the amount of $5,500. Mr. Carpenter seconded the motion. A vote was taken,
all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-3-390-4 Fire Radio Repair for FY 2022 in the
amount of $1,500. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in
favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Marzioff motioned to approve Line 01-4220-3-390-5 Derry Dispatch for FY 2022 in the
amount of $56,456. Mrs. Baker seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor,
the motion passed unanimously. '

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-3-390-7 Fire & Rescue Training for FY 2022
in the amount of $17,500. Mrs. Marzioff seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were
in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-3-390-8 Fire Hazmat for FY 2022 in the
amount of $7,540. Mrs. Marzloff seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in
favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-5-550-1 Fire Building Maintenance for FY
2022 in the amount of $18,247. Mrs. Marzloff seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all
were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Chief Williams detailed the proposed purchase of a new hydraulic spreader package at a cost of
$13,500 for the Department, which is new technology, lighter in weight, battery operated and
requires no hose connection.

Mr. Carpenter questioned the amount expended to date which was only $4,310 and Chief

Williams noted the airbags were ordered but had not come in yet. Mr. Leclair noted this
expense will likely be encumbered if not spent.

Page 4 of 7



Mrs. Linxweiler motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-610-1 Fire & Rescue New Equipment
for FY 2022 in the amount of $21,100. Mrs. Marzioff seconded the motion. A vote was
taken, all were in favor, the mofion passed unanimously.

Chief Williams requested 30 new portable radios be purchased for the Department next year as
the existing are 20 years old and there are no parts for repairs. At the Board of Selectmen’s
meeting on Monday, the Board voted to purchase half of them using ARPA funds reducing the
proposed budget item by $63,232.50. Mr. Leclair noted with the potential of an expensive fire
apparatus being purchased next year it would be a burden to the taxpayers to do both in the
same year and the radios are a one-time cost. '

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-610-4 Fire New Radios for FY 2022 in the
amount of $72,232.50. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were
in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Leclair motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-610-6 Fire SCBA Equipment Maintenance
for FY 2022 in the amount of $5,480. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was
taken, all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Linxweiler asked about Line 611-1 Fire Water Hydrants and whether the Town used
retention ponds. Chief Williams explained there is a MOA with Manchester Water Works.
Hydrants are in areas served by MWW for water. Mr. Herman noted there are approximately 20
of them and the increase is contractual fees.

Mrs. Marzloff motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-611-1 Fire Water Hydrants for FY 2022
in the amount of $15,398.04. Mr. Downing seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all
were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Chief Williams noted the increase to Line 640-0 Fire Dues, Subscriptions and Software was due
to the one-time second payment for the new Red Alert software, which was purchased to
replace the previous Firehouse software, which was no longer offered this year, $6,938.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-640-0 Fire Dues, Subscription and
Software for FY 2022 in the amount of $9,838. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A
vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-660-1 Fire Rescue Supplies for FY 2022
in the amount of $3,650 (22% increase). Mr. Leclair seconded the motion. A vofe was
taken, all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-660-2 Fire Protective Clothing for FY
2022 in the amount of $16,950. Mr. Carpenter seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all
were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-670-1 Fire Office & Cleaning Supplies for

FY 2022 jn the amount of $2,500. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was
taken, all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Page 5 of 7



Mrs. Marzloff motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-690-0 Fire Prevention for FY 2022 in
the amount of $1,500. Mr. Leclair seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in
favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker asked if Line 690-1 Fire Misc. Grant was for the Town’s share of matching grants
and Chief Williams indicated it is. The Department received a state forestry grant with a 50/50
match. Some grant matches are 95/5 depending on which grant it is.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-690-1 Fire Misc. Grant for FY 2022 in the
amount of $5,000. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was faken, all were in
favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Marzloff asked if the Department had a maintenance schedule for Line 690-2 Fire Dry
Hydrants. Chief Williams explained that this year they had painted them and done the flow
testing and how that is done annually. The Selectmen recommended adding $1,000 to the
maintenance line so that the Department couid do the trimming around the areas themselves.

Mrs. Marzioff motioned to approve Line 01-4220-6-690-2 Fire Dry Hydrants for FY 2022 in
the amount of $1,500. Mr. Carpenter seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in
favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Marzioff motioned to table approval of Line 01-4220-6-690-3 Fire Information
Technology for FY 2022 so that IT rates can be reviewed. Mr. Carpenter seconded the
motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve Line 01-4220-7-710-1 Fire Truck Maintenance for FY 2022
in the amount of $36,450. Mr. Downing seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were
in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Carpenter questioned the amount proposed for Line 720-1 Fire Apparatus Fuel as prices
have gone up. Mr. Leclair noted the line is over expended this year already. The Selectmen
recommended increasing the proposed amount by $1,000.

Mr. Leclair motioned to approve Line 01-4220-7-720-1 Fire Apparatus Fuel for FY 2022 in
the amount of $10,500. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were
- in favor, the motion passed unanimously. -

Emergency Management - Michael Williams

Emergency Management Director Mike Williams presented the proposed FY 2022 budget for
Emergency Management in the amount of $504.00. The amount was reduced by $500 when
the Department was able to locate some of the equipment it needed.

Mrs. Baker motioned to approve the FY 2022 Emergency Management budget in the

amount of $504. Mrs. Marzloff seconded the motion. A vote was taken, all were in favor,
the motion passed unanimously.

Page 6 of 7



Apparatus Lease/Purchase Payments - Michael Williams

Fire Chief Mike Williams presented the proposed FY 2022 budget for Apparatus
Lease/Purchase Payments in the amount of $48,213.48. Chief Williams noted this is the last

payment for outfitting. Tanker 2 is on the CIP and he will put together a committee to work on
the next budget.

Mr. Carpenter noted concerns with the Rescue vehicle. Chief Williams noted it was purchased
to be used as a specialized hazmat program vehicle, but the program never materialized for
which it was intended. Mr. Leclair recommended having the committee investigate value as a
trade. Mr. Carpenter noted the Town would be losing money and Mr. Leclair noted he did not
want to keep losing it. A more flexible piece of equipment is needed. The Cascade'attach_ment
was purchased with a grant and can be attached to another vehicle. Because it was purchased
with a grant, the Department will need to keep the attachment. The vehicle has $3,000 miles on
it over three years and does not carry water.

Mr. Leclair motioned to approve the FY 2022 Apparatus Lease/Purchase Payments
budget in the amount of $48,213.46. Mrs. Linxweiler seconded the motion. A vote was
taken, all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously.

Request for Auburn School District Budget Review Meeting - Tuesday, November 23, 2021

Vice-Chair Wesche polled the Committee to see if everyone were available for the proposed
November 23, 2021 meeting with the Auburn Village School Board. All but Mr. Downing noted
they were available and notified Mrs. Baker they would like to meet at 6 PM. Mrs. Baker noted
the date had been confirmed with the SAU office.

Next Meetings: Thursday, October 28" at 7:00 PM
' Thursday, November 4t" at 7:00 PM
Thursday, November 18" at 7:00 PM
Tuesday, November 23™ at 7:00 PM - 6:00 PM (AVS)
Thursday, December 2" at 7:00 PM
Thursday, December 9" {if needed)
Thursday, December 16" (if needed)

Adjourn

Mrs. Marzloff moved to adjourn the meeting at 8.10 PM, seconded by Mr. Carpenter. A
vole was taken; all were in agreement, the motion carried unanimously. The meeting
adjourned at 8:10 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Nancy J. Hoijer,
Recording Secretary

Page 7 of 7



BUDGET COMPARISON -- FY 21 and FY 22 RUNNING TOTAL

Department 2021 Budget 2022 BOS Proposed | 2022 Bud Com | Difference |
Executive 288,556
Election & Registration 89,088 27,900 27,900
Financial Administration 105,971 4,900 4,900
Legal Expense 30,000
Personnel Administration 486,721
Planning & Zoning 44,151 35,150
General Government Buildings 132,009
Cemeteries 34,186 38,440
Insurance 128,261
Regional Associations 9,473
Other General Government 113,271
Police 1,339,121
Ambulance 89,463 93,509 93,509 4,046
Fire 505,667 312,442 312,442
Building Inspection 73,254 12,150 12,150
Emergency Management 1,004 504 504 (500)
Other Public Safety {Details) 500 '
Highways & Streets 1,106,387
Street Lighting 7,000
Solid Waste 20,151
Health Officer 2,628
Animal Control 22,412 2,390
Health Agencies 5,875
Public Assistance 15,500 15,500
intergovernmental Welfare 4,471
Parks & Recreation 131,870
Library 215,309
Patriatic Purposes 6,500
Conservation Commission 6,149 5,500
Debt Service 3
Capital Outlay
Fire Truck 120,908 48,213 48,213 (72,695)
Road Reconstruction 600,000
Fire Station #2 Repairs 13,000
TOTAL $5,748,859 $558,158 $538,058] {569,149)
Special Warrant Articles
Collective Bargaining Agreement 6,939
Recreation Storage Building 81,800
Building Rhabilitation CRF 25,000
Fleet Maintenance ETF 25,000
Property Rehabilitation ETF 25,000
Accrued Beneftis Liability Fund: 10,000
Roads Emergency Repair ETF 100,000
GRAND TOTAL $6,022,598 $558,158 $538,058| (569,149)

As of October 21, 2021 Budget Committee Meeting

As of October 18, 2021 Board of Selectmen Meeting




Run: 10/18/21
3:41PM

2022 PROPOSED PLANNING & ZONING Eaﬁji
a

TOWN CF AUBURN ReporbudgetSF
1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2018 201% 2020 2021 2021 Request 21122 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
Asof December  As of December  As of December  As of December  As of Dacember
Planning & Zoning

1 01-4191-2-250-1 P/Z Mileage 0.00 426,88 138.00 500.00 102.60 500,00 §00.00
Narrative for Colurnn# 6
NO CHANGE

2 01-4191-3-320-1 F/Z Engineering Services 0.00 0.00 990.43 4,000.00 733.00 400000 4,000.00
Narrative for Column it &
NQ CHANGE

3 01-4191-3-350-1 P/Z Legal Expenditures 12,604.60 4,962.00 19,813.00 16,000.00 3,899.70 16,000.00 46,000.00
Narrative for Column# 6
NO CHANGE

4 01-4191-3-390-1 P/Z Maps 650.00 0.00 0.00 £50.00 0.00 650.00 650.00
Narrative for Column# 6
NO CHANGE

5 01-4191-3-390-2 Master Plan & Regulatory Updates 8,370.50 9,163.50 3,219.00 17,000.00 1,789.50 17,000.00 8,000.00
Narrafive for Column # §
NG CHANGE
Narrative for Column# 8
REDUCED BY RON

6 01-4191-3-390-3 P/Z Recording Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,00 0.00 250,00 250.00
Narrative for Column# 6
NGO CHANGE

7 01-4191-6-620-1 PiZ Printing 547.16 0.00 471.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000,00
Narrative for Column# 6
NO CHANGE

801-4191-6-645-0 P/Z Dues, Workshops, Seminars 270.00 125.00 50.00 1,200.00 50.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
Narrafive for Column # 6
NO CHANGE

9 01-4191-6-650-1 P/Z Books 0.00 174.50 185.25 500.00 194.70 S00.00 500.00
Narrative for Column # &
NO CHANGE

10 01-4191-6-670-1 PiZ Printed Forms & Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 50,00
Narrative for Column# &
NG CHANGE
11 01-4191-6-680-1 P/Z Legal Ads 3,693.77 4,180.30 2,425.80 3,000.00 2,923.40 3,000.00 3,000.00
Narrative for Column# €
NO CHANGE
Grand Total: 26,036.03 19,032.18 27,292.48 44,150.00 9,792.80 44,150,00 0% 35,150.00 0.00



Run: 130’2159;%; 2022 PROPOSED CONSERVATION ADMINISTRATION Page: 1
: TOWN OF AUBURN Patly o
1 2 8 ]
Expended Budgeted Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm BOS Budget Comm
2018 2019 2020 2021 Request Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
As of December  As of Decenber  As of December  As of December  As of December
General Fund
Consernvation Administration
1 01-4611-3-390-0 Conservation Professional Services 0.00 0.00 320.00 3,450.00 0.00 3,450.00 3,450.00
2 01-4611-3-290-2 Conservation Maps & Supplies .00 185.40 0.00 1,345.00 0.00 4,349.00 1,349.00
3 01-4611-6-645-1 Conservation Education Q.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.co 3C0.00 300.00
4 01-4611-6-645-2 Conservation Dues & Memberships 353.00 350.00 700.00 400.0C 375.00 400.00 400.00
5 01-4611-6-660-1 Gonservation Natural Resource Jnventory 0.00 0.co 0,00 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Grand Total: 353.00 545.40 1,020.00 5,500.00 375.00 5,500.00 0% 5,500.00 0.00



Run: 10/25/21 2022 PROPOSED LIBRARY ' Page:

2:14PM TOWN OF AUBURN Bl et
1 2 3 4 5 & 7 2] 9
Expended Expendad Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2018 2018 2020 2021 2021 Request 21722 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022

As of December  As of December  As of Decemper  As of December  As of Decambar

Library

1 01-4550-3-340-0 Library Operating Expenses . 41,665.02 47 666.92 216.13 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 01.4550-5-535-1 Library Utiiities 0.00 434.76 7.491.10 10,100.00 6,134.89 10,500.00 4%
Narrative for Column# 6
INCREASE 3400

3 01-4550-5-550-1 Library Maintenance 0.00 180.00 4,662.75 8,810.00 8,055.60 7,000.00 -21%
Narrative for Column# 6 .
DECREASE $9,810

4 01-4550-5-690-1 Library Computer Systems 0.00 0.00 6,080.91 7,000.00 6,430.58 7,200.00 3%
Narrafive for Column # 6
NQ CHANGE

5 01-4550-6-610-1 Library Equip & Fumishing 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 510.00 50,300%

Narrafive for Column# 6

STAFF REQUESTED NEW TASK CHAIRS
WB MASON COST $170 X3 =510

6 (01-4550-6-645-1 Library Training, Prof. Jeurnals 0.00 0.00 270.00 2,300.00 &17.98 2,300.00
Narrative for Colurmn# 8
NGO CHANGE
7 01-4550-6-650-1 Library Programs 0.00 0.00 1,849,684 1,150.00 1,357.22 1,500.00 30%

Warrative for Column# &

PAYS FOR COST OF PROGRMMING TO LIBRARY
$100
INGREASE POCL OF AUTHORS FOR SUMMER READING SERIES $250

8 01-4550-6-650-2 Library Lending Materials/Print 0.00 0.00 10,538.02 9,300.00 8,805.82 10,850.00 18%
Narrative for Colunn # 6

DIGITAL MATERIAL IS LIP 12% IN THE FIRST 6 MONTHS OF 2021

NH DOWNLOADABLE BOOKS IS ANTIGIPATED TO INCREASE BY $500 (TOTAL $3,500}

440 KANOPY CIRCULATIONS AT A GOST OF $2-85 COST §1,400 .

HOOPLA COVID CAUSED A INCREASE IN DIGITAL USAGE CAUSING AN INGREASE $350 PER MONTH $350 X 12 = $4,200

PHYSICAL CIRCULATION- NUMBER OF PEOPLE WAITING FOR COPIES INCREASED CAUSING NEED TO PURCHASE MULTIPLE COPIES OF TITLES TO MEET DEMAND INCREASE OF $500

9 01-4550-6-650-3 Library Lending Materials/Electronic 0.00 0.00 ©,309.97 12,748.00 9,256.83 11,600.00 9%
Narrative for Column # 6
INFO [N LENDING/PRINT LINE

10 01-45560-6-660-1 Library Supplies 0.00 0.98 4,421.44 2,500.00 203832 3,200.00 28%
Narrative for Column g 6
INCREASE $200

Grand Total: 41,665.02 48,282.66 44,950.16 53,909.00 40,894,311 54,760.00 2% 0.00 0.00



Run: 10/25/21 2022 LAND & LAND IMPROVEMENTS Page: 1
2:15PM Bill
TOWN OF AUBURN ReportBudgetSF
1 2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 g
Expended Expended Expended Budgsted Expendited YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2018 2019 2020 . 2021 2021 Request 2122 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December
General Fund
Land & Improvements
1 01-4901-9-910-0 Library Land & Bldg Review 0.00 0.00 6,902.00 0.00 302370 40,000.00 100%
Namative for Colurnn# 6
CIP ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LIBRARY
Grand Total: 0.00 0.00 §,902,00 0.00 3,023.70 46,000.00 100% 0.00 0.00



Run: 10/19/21 2022 PROPOSED DIRECT ASSISTANCE Page: 1
3:42PM Patty
TOWN OF AUBURN ReportBudgetSF
1 2 3 4 5 ] 7 8 g
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chyg BOS Budget Comm
2018 2019 2020 2021 2021 Request 21122 Approved Agpproved
2021 2022 2022
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December
General Fund
Direct Assistance
1 01-4442-0-002-1 General Welfare Assistance 8,876.62 5472.35 $,640.66 15,500.00 331.26 15,500.00 15,500.00
Narrative for Cofumn# 6
NO CHANGE
8,876.62 5,472.35 9,640.66 15,500.00 331.28 15,500.00 15,500.00 0.00

Grand Total:



™

Run: 10/25/2* 2022 PROPOSED GOVERNMEI . BUILDINGS & MAINTENANCE Joe 1
12:45PM Patty
TOWN OF AUBURN ReportBudgetSF
1 2 3 4 5 - 8 7 8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Cho BOS Budget Comm
2018 2019 2020 2021 2021 Request 2122 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
As of Dacember  As of December  Asof December  As of December  As of December
Government Buildings & Mainten
1 01-4194-5-510-1 Town Hall Telephone/Internet 3,700.92 4,405.09 5,235.84 5,280.00 4,447.99 5,900.00 12%
Narrative for Column# 6
COST UP $820
2 01-4194-5-510-2 Highway Telephone/internet 1,254.12 1,103,558 G07.13 1,050.00 721.86 1,050,00
Narrative for Column # 6
NO CHANGE
3 01-4194-5-610-3 PR/ACO Telephone!internet 9,661.76 9,440.35 10,2598.05 10,370.00 7,723.09 10,370.00
Narrative for Column ¥ 6
NC CHANGE
4 01-4194-5-510-4 FDI/OEM Telephonefinternet 7,954,27 7,398.61 7.054.94 7,800.00 5,707.92 7,900.00
Narrative for Column# 6
NO CHANGE
£01-4494-5-510-5 P & R Telephone/internet 0.00 0,00 .00 550.00 165,87 550.00
Narrative for Column # &
NO CHANGE
6 01-4194-5-520-1 Town Hall Electric £,0682.99 3,300.74 3,719.21 4,200.00 3,810.29 4,750.00 13%
Narrative for Column# 6
COST UP 3550
7 01-4194-5-520-2 Highway.EIectric 2.841.42 292344 2,757.41 3,100.00 1,840.89 3,250.00 5%
Narretive for Column# &
COST UP $150 '
8 01-4194-5-520-2 Safety Complex Eleciric 14,103.62 12,501.34 11,622.27 12,500.00 9,86B.05 12,500.00
Narralive for Column # 6
NO CHANGE
9 01-4194-5-520-4 Pingres Hill Electric 2,447.81 2416.34 2,637.72 2,650.00 1,365.76 2,300.00 -13%
Narrative for Column # 6
COST DOWN $350
10 01-4194-5-520-5 P & R Eiectric 220113 2,058.67 1,863,24 4,600.00 1,706.56 1,500.00
Narrative for-Column # 6
NO CHANGE
1t 01.-4184-5-530-1 Town Hall Heating 4,018.11 3,320.75 1,745.41 3,500.00 2,145.23 3,500.0C
Narrative for Column # 6
NO CHANGE
12 61-4194-5-530-2 Highway Heating 3,426.70 4013.05 3,067.52 4,500.00 264645 A4,500.00
Narrative for Cofumn# 6
NG CHANGE
13 01-4194-5-530-2 Safety Complex Heating 12,483.77 11,378.44 10,877.62 14,000.00 6,872,21 14,000.00



Run: 10/25/2%

2022 PROPOSED GOVERNMEI  BUILDINGS & MAINTENANCE

M"ggez 2

4
12:45PM
TOWN OF AUBURN Patty
ReportBudgetSF
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 .8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD DeptiComm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2018 2019 2020 2021 2021 Request 21422 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
As of December  As of December  Asof December  As of December  As of Decernber
Narrative for Column & &
NO CHANGE
14 01-4194-5-530-4 Pingree Hill Heating 3,181.92 3,228.83 272275 3,000.00 1,678.94 3,000.00
Narrative for Column # 6
NC CHANGE
15 01-4194-5-550-1 Repairs & Maintenance 2.529.86 4,374.15 2,058.75 5,880.00 1,674.74 5,880.00
Marrative for Column# 6
NO CHANGE
16 01-4184-5-550-2 Municipal Property Mowing 27,980.00 3510112 28,835.52 34,900.00 18,985.25 35,405.00 1%
Narrative for Column# 6
$31,155 MOWING 11 PROPERTIES
$750 IRRIGATION 4 PROPERTIES
%2,000 FERTILIZATION
$1,500 REPAIRS
17 61-4194-5-560-1 Plart Cosls 4,497.62 5231.41 5,944,75 4,830.00 1,814.65 4,830.00
Narrative for Column # 6
NG CHANGE
18 01-4194-5-660-1 Bottled Water 153.21 3510 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 01-4194-6-660-2 Janitorial Supplies A46.24 4237 13311 20000 .00 0.00 -100%
Narrafive for Column # 6
WANT TO COMBINE LINE WITH GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES $200
20 10-4194-5-920-0 Builcing Repairs o.00 000 0.00 n.0c 0.00 0.00
Grand Total: 107,255.49 $12,282,35 101,361.24 119,910.00 7317575 121,185.00 1% 0.00 0.00



MONTHLY COST

Run: 10/20/21 2022 PROPOSED GENERAL GOVERNMENT Page: 1
6:24PM Bill
TOWN OF AUBURN ReportBudgetSE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 g
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2018 2019 2020 2021 2021 Request 21422 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
As of December  Asof December  As of December  As of December  As of December
General Fund
General Government
101-4199-1-120-1 Village Crier Editor 586.54 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
2 01-4199-2-290-2 Genera! Reimbursement 3,808.65 462377 1,972.70 4,000.00 1,709.47 4,000.00
Narrative for Column# 6
NO CHANGE
3 01-4199-3-310-2 Generat Consulting Services 15,712.64 14,051.21 13,754.36 13,500.00 7,173.50 13,500.00
Narrative for Column # 6
CIP $1,500
STANTEC $12,000
4 {1-4199-3-340-1 Contracts Software & Maintenance 35,005.37 46,764,38 25,628.01 41,570.00 42,585,668 47,570.00 14%
Narralive for Column # 6
{INTERWARE $5,900
HARRIS 514,450
AVITAR $7,000
CIVIC $2,100
PREGISION FORCASTING $1,250
CDW $2,280 -
ANS:
EQUIPMENT/SUPPORT $645 X 12 = 7,740
BACKUP SOFTWARE $449 X 12 = $5,388
5 01-4199-3-380-1 Tax Map Update 1,800.00 £,380.00 4,300,00 5,000.00 6,500.00 5,000.00
Narrative for Column# &
NO CHANGE
6 01-4199-3-380-4 General Recording Fees 253.20 326.80 246.30 350.00 122.98 350.00
Narrative for Column # &
NG CHANGE
7 01-4199-5-410-1 Bank Charges/Fees 396.51 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 150.00
Narrative for Column # &
NO CHANGE
8 01-4199-5-510-1 General Telephone 388.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 01-4199-5.690-0 ARPA, Fund Expenditure 0.00 0.00 0.0C .00 54,133.61 0.00
10 01-4199-6-610-1 General Office Equipment 561598 2,342.64 8,787.19 6,000.00 3,290.03 B,100.00 35%
Narrative for Column# * 6 '
REPLAGE KATHY'S 2 PRINTERS $1,000
REPLACE KATHY'S CREDIT CARD MACHINE $600
2 REPLACEMENT COMPUTERS §4,000
REPLACE FINACE DEPT PRINTER $500
MISC $2,000
11 01-4199-6-611-1 Copy Machine Lease 653.61 0.0c 0.00 4,000.00 2,941.24 550.00 -B&%
Narrative for Column # 6



Run: 10/20/21

2022 PROPOSED GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Page: 2

6:24PM Biil
TOWN OF AUBURN ReporiBudgetSF
1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended Y7D Dept/Comm % Chg BOS Budget Cemm
2018 2019 2020 2021 2021 Rerjuest 21122 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
As of Dacember  As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December
12 01-4199-6-620-3 Newsletter 18,423.90 20,748.56 20,565.62 21,000.00 16,461.94 24,100,00 15%
Narrative for Column# 6
POSTAGE INCREASE $4,313.87
CRIER PRINTING COST INCREASED $19,713.86
13 011-4199-8-630-1 General Postage 6,526.87 £,833.83 8,483.C0 7,000.00 6,369.00 8,000.00 14%
Narrative for Column # 6
POSTAGE COST INCREASE
MACHINE RENTAL
14 01-4199-6-645-1 Conferences, Seminars & Dues 2,829.58 3,900.94 788.23 3,000.00 1,032.00 3,000.00
Narrative for Column# 6
NGO CHANGE
15 01-4199-5-670-1 General Office Supplies 523073 5,807.93 7.434.38 6,000.00 5,653.74 7,000.00 17%
Narrative for Column # &
INCREASE IN COST OF PRODUCT PRICING
ALSO LOOKING TO COMBINE. JANITORIAL LINE{$200) TO GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES A
16 01-4199-5-680-1 General Advertising 298.18 0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00 450.00
Narrative for Column# 6
NGO CHANGE
17 01-4199-6-690-1 Miscellanecus Budgst Expenditures 145189 1,906.03 401.86 1,250.00 517.68 1,250.00
Warrative for Column# 6
MISC/DUMP STICKERS
General Government Total 98,982.46 113,686.19 103,351.75 113,271.00 158,509,488 123,021.00 % 0.00 0.00
Grand Total: 98,952.46 113,686.19 103,3%1.75 113,271.00 158,509.88 123,021.00 9% 0.00 0.00



Run: '
10’2{);2“; 2022 PROPOSED ADVERTISING & REGIONAL ASSOCIATIONS Page: 1
6:18 Bill

TOWN OF AUBURN P——
1 2 -} 4 5 & 7 8 ]
Expended Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD TreptComm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2018 2019 2020 2021 2021 Request 21722 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December
General Fund
Advertising & Regtonal Assoc
1 01-4197-0-001-1 NH Municipal Asscciation 5,26¢.00 5483.00 5,555.00 5,652.00 5,6562.00 5,702.00 1%
Narrative for Column # 6
DUES INCREASED BASED ON IMPLEMENTAION OF 2020 CENSUS POPULATION OF 5,946
2 01-4197-0-001-2 Southern NH Planning 3,560.39 3,649.47 3,712.59 S,Bé1 .00 2,110.71 4,220.00 10%
Narrative for Column & 6 .
INCLUDES DUES FOR SOUTHERN NH PLANNING COMMISSION BASED ON 2020 CENGCUS POPULATION OF 5,946- $4,019.50 AND $200 TO SUPPORT FROST/STAGECOACH SCENIC BYWAYS COUNCIL
Advertising & Regicnal Assoc Totat 8,829.39 9,132.47 9,267.59 8,473.00 7,762.71 9,929.00 5% 0.00 0.00
8,829.39 9,13247 9,267.59 9,473.00 7,762.11 9,929.60 5% G.00 0.00

Grand Total:



Run: 10/20%*: 2022 PROPOSED DEBT SERVICE Page: 1
6:15P Bill
TOWN OF AUBURN RepertBudgetSE
1 3 4 5 [ 7 8 g
Expended Expended Budgeted Expended YTD Dept/Camm % Chg BOS Budget Comm
2018 2020 2021 2021 Request 21/22 Approved Approved
2022 2022 2022
As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December  As of December
General Fund
Principle on LT Bonds & Notes
1 01-4711-4-410-1 Long Term Bong Principle 0.00 .00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
Principle on LT Bonds & Notes Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 .00 1.00 0% 0.00 0.00
Interest on LT Bonds & Notes
2 01-4721-4-420-1 Long Term Bond Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
Interest on LT Bonds & Notes Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0% 0.00 ; 0.00
Interest on Tax Anticipation
3 01-4723-4-420-1 Tax Anticipation [nierest 0.00 0.00 c.0o 1.00 0.00 1.00
Interest on Tax Anticipation Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 0% 0.00 0.08
0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 0% ¢.00 0.00

Grand Total:



